[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

1

6

4

25

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$599,102 from the Office of Justice Programs (OJP), Office of Violence Against Women (OVW) for the purpose of

encouraging policies that treat domestic violence and sexual assault as serious violations of criminal law

WHEREAS, MOCJ is the lead programmatic and fiscal agency in administering the OVW grant; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco applied and was awarded on September 13, 2004, five hundred ninety-nine thousand, one hundred and two dollars (\$599,102); and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Sheriff's Department, District Attorney's Office and Department on the Status of Women will be responsible for all day to day operations of the three components of this grant; and

WHEREAS, MOCJ will be responsible for the fiscal and programmatic reporting to OJP; and

WHEREAS, In order to maximize direct services indirect costs are requested to be waived; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MOCJ to retroactively accept and expend \$599,102 from OVW, Office of Justice Programs, to administer the Grant to Encourage Arrest Policies and Enforcement of Protection Orders Program.

Recommended:

Approved:

Mayor

Department Head

Approved: Controller

Mayor Gavin Newsom



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

041501

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$599,102 from the Office of Justice Programs (OJP), Office of Violence Against Women (OVW) for the purpose of encouraging policies that treat domestic violence and sexual assault as serious violations of criminal law.

November 2, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 041501

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 2, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria V. Young Jerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

11 na nH

**Date Approved**